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CENTRAL AOniNISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

OA WO. 463 or 1994

New Delhi thi3j^)ifeha day of Noverabar 1994,

Hen'bio Shri S.K.Dhaon, Vice Chairman
Hon'ble Shri B.KoSingh, ftemb8r(A)

Stnt Sunita

U/o Shri Wukaah Kumar
R/o Houae Noa250» Gali No,13
Than Singh Nagar, Anand Parbat

Dolhi^HQ 005

(By Shri B,L.8abbar, Advocate)

. aApplicant

Vb rsu3

National Capital Torritory of Delhi
(throu^ its Chief Secretary)
5, Sha® Nath Rarg, Oelhl-110 006,,

2, Tho Director of Education
Delhi State, Old Sectt,
Delhi-no 006.

3, The Dy.Diroctor of Education
Diatt, Contral, Bela Road, Darya Ganj
New Dslhi-110 002,

(By Sh.Surat Singh, Advocate)
•.•Respondents

3UDGEWEWT (Oral)

Hon'ble Shri S.K.Oharai, Vice Chairman.

Tho tormination order No, OE,5i/DD£/C/A/94/1279 datod 14,2.94

ieauQd by Deputy Director of Education in exercise of powers conforrod

under sub-rulo (1) of Rule 5 of the Central Civil Servlcoe (Temporary

SorvicQs) Rules 1965 is being impugned in tho preaont application,

2, A counter affidavit has been filed by tho respondents and

rejolndor toflhas boon filod by the applicant. Though this iOA has

not been formally admitted, yet wo are disposing of tho same with

tho consent of the parties,"*
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3, Tho roapondenta issued an advertisaroent in tho dally nauspapsr

^ for filling up the posts of Physical Education Teacher (PET),
SJritton as uioll as practical oxarninations uare hold. The applicant

was permittad to appear in written as well as practical oxarninations

and she qualifiad the same. She was offared a job as Physical

Education Toachar subject to satisfactory worifitsation of hot

charactor and antacodonts and medical fitnoss. Testimonials woio

duly worified by the Afficer of the departmont,

4, Sha was appointed as a Physical Education Toachar in Gowt,

Girls Senior Socondary School, Pataudi House, Darya Ganj, Delhi

against a clear vacant post vide Respondant No.S's latter datod

28,4.93 (Annoxure A-5), The offer of appointroont clearly indicatos

that the said appointment was puroly on temporary basis and was

likely to become permanent. The offor of appolntmont did not confor

any right upon hor,

5, In tho counter affidavit filed by the rospcndonts, tho roason

for issuing such a termination order is that the applicant lacks

ossontial qualifications and on account of a mistake of the computer,

she was inadvoftantly givon the appointment, Alcngwith tho counter

affidavit filed by the respondents, photostat copies of Goneral

Instructions/eligibility criteria have boen annoxed. It is prouidod

theroin that a candidate should be a graduate from a rocognisod

^ university and should possess a diploma in physical training from
a recognised university or recognised Institution, Ue aro not

concomed with the additional qualifications reforrod to In the

instructions. Indisputably, the applicant did not and doss not

hold a diploma in physical training from a recognised uniuorsity,

6, Para 4,4 of the iOA states that tho applicant has passed her

8A examination from Delhi University in tho year 1990 and holds

a certificate in physical education from a government rpcogniood

institution having qualified in one year course in first class in



J 1987« Sho also holds a cortificate in Yoga oduca^on. In tra-eountar

affidavit faisd by tho applicant, in reply to OA, it is aworrod that

tho cortificato is not tho requirsoiBnt as por. rocruittnont ruloo» Tho

applicant ought to hawo a diploma in physical training and a cortifi

cato io not oquivalant to a diploma. So far as possessing o cortifi

cato in Yoga education is concomod, that is rtjot tho roquiremont as

por rules.

7, To the counter affidavit, photocopy of tho certificate in Phy

sical education issued to tho applicant is annexed. This is a cer

tificate from tha Ote, of Sports 4 Youth Seruicos, Govt. of Rahara-

shtra. Tha text of the cortificato fully corraboratos tho avormonts

mado by tho applicant in para 4,4 of tho (DA,

8, Having heard tha roattor at length, uo have no hesitation in

recording tho finding that tha rospondents havo failed to point out

as to uhat is tho qualitative difforonco botuoen a diploma and a

Physical Education Certificate, as held by the applicant,

9, Wo have parusod tho material on record and have come to tho con

clusion that tho cortificato hold by the applicant in the prosont

caso is akin to a diploma, she could hava obtainod from a rocognisod

institution. It is to bo remomberod that she is a lady teachor and

the concomod authority should have applied its mind boforo issuing

hor 0 lottor of appointment,

ID, Cn tho feed of it and in tho facts and circuostancos of tho caso,

tho oxsrcisB of pouor under Rule 5 afororoentioned is arbitrary,

11, This application is allousd and the impugned ordor datod

14,2,94 is quashod.
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(S,K^1%ACN)
R£:(»!B£R(A) UICE CHAIRPIAN


